of impairment loss recognised in amount due from an associate.

Cost of inventories sold

The cost of inventories sold for the year ended 31 March 2015 amounted to approximately
HK$31.8 million, representing an increase of approximately 11.3% as compared with that of the
year ended 31 March 2014. The increase was mainly due to the increase in the revenue of our
Group for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the opening of Chinese Kitchen (Airport) in May
2014. The cost of inventories sold for the year ended 31 March 2016 amounted to approximately
HK$27.3 million, representing a decrease of approximately 14.3% as compared with that of the
year ended 31 March 2015. The decrease was mainly due to the disposal of Sunny Echo. Those
cost of inventories sold represented approximately 23.5%, 22.5% and 21.7% of the revenue of
our Group for the three years ended 31 March 2014, 2015 and 2016, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 180 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in cost of
inventories sold on the profit before tax for the three years ended 31 March 2014, 2015 and
2016. Fluctuations are assumed to be 5.0%, 10.0% and 15.0% for the three years ended 31
March 2014, 2015 and 2016.

Changes in cost of inventories sold +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2014 (4,284) (2,856) (1,428) 1,428 2,856 4,284
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2015 (4,769) (3,179) (1,590) 1,590 3,179 4,769
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2016 (4,088) (2,726) (1,363) 1,363 2,726 4,088

Staff costs

The staff costs for the year ended 31 March 2015 amounted to approximately HK$40.7
million, representing an increase of approximately 13.5% as compared with that of the year
ended 31 March 2014. Such increase was mainly attributable to the opening of Chinese Kitchen
(Airport) in May 2014.

The staff costs for the year ended 31 March 2016 amounted to approximately HK$36.4
million, representing a decrease of approximately 10.5% as compared with that of the year
ended 31 March 2015. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the disposal of Sunny Echo.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in staff
costs on the profit before tax for the three years ended 31 March 2014, 2015 and 2016.
Fluctuations are assumed to be 5.0%, 10.0% and 15.0% for the three years ended 31 March
2014, 2015 and 2016.

Changes in staff costs +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2014 (5,378) (3,585) (1,793) 1,793 3,585 5,378
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2015 (6,105) (4,070) (2,035) 2,035 4,070 6,105
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2016 (5,465) (3,644) (1,822) 1,822 3,644 5,465

Depreciation

The depreciation for the year ended 31 March 2015 amounted to approximately HK$3.8
million, representing an increase of approximately 59.3% as compared with that of the year
ended 31 March 2014. Such increase was mainly due to the increase in property, plant and
equipment and the opening of Chinese Kitchen (Airport) in May 2014.

The depreciation for the year ended 31 March 2016 amounted to approximately HK$3.2
million, representing a decrease of approximately 13.7% as compared with that of the year
ended 31 March 2015. Such decrease was mainly due to the disposal of Sunny Echo.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 181 –

Property rentals and related expenses

The operating lease rental and related expenses for the year ended 31 March 2015
amounted to approximately HK$33.1 million, representing an increase of approximately 30.2%
as compared with that of the year ended 31 March 2014. Such increase was mainly due to the
opening of Chinese Kitchen (Airport) in May 2014 and the increase in contingent rent of our
restaurants at the Hong Kong International Airport.

The operating lease rental and related expenses for the year ended 31 March 2016
amounted to approximately HK$32.0 million, representing a decrease of approximately 3.2% as
compared with that of the year ended 31 March 2015. Such decrease was mainly due to the
disposal of Sunny Echo.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
property rentals and related expenses on the profit before tax for the three years ended 31
March 2014, 2015 and 2016. Fluctuations are assumed to be 5.0%, 10.0% and 15.0% for the
three years ended 31 March 2014, 2015 and 2016.

Changes in property rentals and
related expenses +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2014 (3,810) (2,540) (1,270) 1,270 2,540 3,810
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2015 (4,959) (3,306) (1,653) 1,653 3,306 4,959
Impact on profit before tax for the year

ended 31 March 2016 (4,800) (3,200) (1,600) 1,600 3,200 4,800

Fuel and utility expenses

The fuel and utility expenses for the year ended 31 March 2015 amounted to approximately
HK$6.3 million, representing an increase of approximately 2.3% as compared with that of the
year ended 31 March 2014.

The fuel and utility expenses for the year ended 31 March 2016 amounted to approximately
HK$5.1 million, representing a decrease of approximately 19.2% as compared with that of the
year ended 31 March 2015. For the three years ended 31 March 2014, 2015 and 2016, the total
fuel and utility expenses accounted for approximately 5.1%, 4.5% and 4.1% of the revenue of